

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	09-2	058	Version:	1	Name:	Hawthorn Woods Wholesale Sewer A	greement
Туре:	reso	lution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	9/30	/2009			In control:	Public Works and Transportation Cor	nmittee
On agenda:					Final action:	10/13/2009	
Title:	Joint resolution authorizing execution of a Wholesale Agreement for Sewage Disposal with the Village of Hawthorn Woods and authorizing the signing of the IEPA construction permit application for the Village's Special Service Area #4 interceptor sewer.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 10.13.09 Hawthorn Woods wholesale Sewer Agreement final.doc, 2. Exhibit A HW Wholesale Agrmt.pdf, 3. Exhibit A1 HW Wholesale Agrment-LegalDesc.doc, 4. Exhibit A2 HW Wholesale Agrmt.pdf, 5. Exhibit B HW Wholesale Agrmt.pdf, 6. Exhibit C HW Wholesale Agrmt.pdf, 7. Exhibit D HW Wholesale Agrmt.xls, 8. Exhibit E HW Wholesale Agrmt.doc						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Α	ction	Result
10/13/2009	1	Lake Cou	unty Board		a	dopted	Pass
10/7/2009	1	Financial Committe	l & Adminis ee	trative		ecommended for adoption to the regular genda	Pass
10/7/2009	1	Public W Committe	orks and Ti ee	ransp		pproved and referred on to the Financial nd Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution authorizing execution of a Wholesale Agreement for Sewage Disposal with the Village of Hawthorn Woods and authorizing the signing of the IEPA construction permit application for the Village's Special Service Area #4 interceptor sewer.

- The Village of Hawthorn Woods has established a Special Service Area #4 to serve certain parcels with sanitary sewer through the Village of Lake Zurich's local sewer system.
- In order to serve these parcels, the Village must execute a Wholesale Sewer Agreement with the County and must construct an interceptor sewer.
- One of the provisions contained in the Wholesale Agreement allows the County to serve the Taubman Property with sewer if it develops in unincorporated Lake County.
- The agreement limits the flow from the Village parcels to 3,000 PE, of which a maximum of 1,500 PE may be developed as residential.
- The Resolution authorizes the County Chair and County Clerk to execute the agreement and authorizes the Public Works Director to sign the IEPA Permit Application for the Village's interceptor sewer.

WHEREAS, the County of Lake (County) owns and operates a regional sewer system that serves a number of municipalities in the Southeast Lake Facilities Planning Area; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Hawthorn Woods (Village) desires to provide sanitary sewer services to certain areas within the Village to be delivered through the Village of Lake Zurich sanitary sewer system and treated at the County's Des Plaines River Water Reclamation Facility on a wholesale basis; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Village currently have a Retail Sewer Service Agreement

serving other areas in the Village not covered under this agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Village desire to enter into an agreement for wholesale sewage disposal; and

WHEREAS, upon execution of the Wholesale Agreement, the Village desires to begin construction of their interceptor sewer to service the properties contained in their Special Service Area #4; and

WHEREAS, prior to beginning construction of the interceptor sewer, the Village must obtain an IEPA construction permit; and

WHEREAS, the IEPA construction permit application must be signed by the County's Director of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, execution of a Wholesale Agreement for Sewage Disposal must be authorized by Resolution of this County Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that the Chairman of the County Board and the Clerk of said County be and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute a Wholesale Agreement for Sewage Disposal with the Village of Hawthorn Woods in substantially the attached form and that the Director of Public Works is hereby authorized to sign the IEPA construction permit application for the Village's Special Service Area #4 interceptor sewer.

DATED at WAUKEGAN, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, on this 13th day of October A.D., 2009.